

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND, UTAH,
AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 20 MERCHANTS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL A. SASSE
DEBORAH E. ARBABI
CROWELL & MORING LLP
3 Park Plaza, 20th Floor
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 263-8400

JORDAN L. LUDWIG
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 S. Flower St., 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 622-4750

GEORGE D. RUTTINGER
Counsel of Record
ANDREW I. GAVIL
CHARLES D. AUSTIN
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
gruttinger@crowell.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI

AutoNation, Inc., Bally Total Fitness Corporation, Big Sur Waterbeds, Inc., BJ's Restaurants, Inc., Bridgestone Americas, Inc., Caleres, Inc., Crestline Hotels & Resorts, LLC, Denver Mattress Co., LLC, Festival Fun Parks, LLC (d/b/a Palace Entertainment), Ingram Micro Inc., Innovative Dining Group, LLC, Jack in the Box Inc., Luxottica Retail North America Inc., Office Depot, Inc., OfficeMax Incorporated, Public Storage, Sofa Mart, LLC, Staples, Inc., TKC Holdings, Inc. (f/k/a Centric Group, LLC), United Airlines, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
LIST OF AMICI	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT MISCONSTRUED THE GOVERNMENT’S THEORY OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS AND ERRONEOUSLY FAILED TO CREDIT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF THOSE EFFECTS.....	7
A. The district court’s findings that the government established actual anticompetitive effects were fully supported by the record evidence and are consistent with the real-world experience of amici.....	8
B. The Second Circuit failed to appreciate the horizontal, interbrand character of the anticompetitive effects of the restraint.....	19
C. Restricting the ability of merchants to steer by sharing truthful information about costs disrupts the competitive process and renders the market unresponsive to consumer demand.	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S UNPRECEDENTED TREATMENT OF THE RELEVANT MARKET ANALYSIS FORSAKES CORE ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES.	26
III. IMPAIRING THE COMPETITIVE PROCESS TO AID AN OTHERWISE UNCOMPETITIVE FIRM IS NOT A COGNIZABLE PROCOMPETITIVE JUSTIFICATION.	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	27, 28
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	22
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	19
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co., Ltd.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	28
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	24
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	19, 20
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1452 (2016).....	33
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	4, 5, 25, 34
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PepsiCo., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Re/Max Int'l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Realcomp II, Ltd. v. FTC</i> , 635 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sullivan v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	31
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	9, 29
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 143 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016).....	21
<i>United States v. Apple Inc.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff’d</i> 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1376 (2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964).....	28
<i>United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 30
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat. Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	34
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 19, 20, 21
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)	10, 31
Other Authorities	
7 Phillip Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1511 (1986).....	9
David S. Evans & Michael Noel, <i>Defining Antitrust Markets When Firms Operate Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 667 (2005)	27
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Vertical Restraints with Horizontal Consequences: Competitive Effects of Most-Favored- Customer Clauses</i> , 64 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 517 (1996).....	21
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 562(e) (Supp. 2017).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm'n, Horizontal Merger Guidelines § 10 (2010)	34
